
3
9
2
5
3

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. BH

7/2/2024

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Second Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with the Oklahoma County Criminal 
Justice Advisory Council, Oklahoma County and City of Edmond to provide professional services, 
$121,800, extending the term through June 30, 2025.

Background:
Pursuant to 74 O.S. §1001 et seq., local government entities are authorized to enter into Interlocal 
Agreements for the purpose of making the most efficient use of their several powers and to jointly 
cooperate for their mutual advantage. On October 25, 2022 (Item No. IX.BB), a new interlocal 
agreement was entered into with the Oklahoma County Criminal Justice Advisory Council, 
Oklahoma County, and the City of Edmond. On October 25, 2022 (Item No. IX.BC.), a new 
professional services agreement was also agreed upon with these agencies. On October 10, 2023 
(Item No. IX.BG.), the City Council approved the First Amendment extending the term through 
June 30, 2024.

The intent of Oklahoma County, Oklahoma City, and Edmond to continue this Professional 
Services Agreement is to contract for professional services and work product from the Oklahoma 
County Criminal Justice Advisory Council. The Oklahoma County Criminal Justice Advisory 
Council will: 1) study and evaluate the criminal justice system, 2) collect and analyze data related 
to the criminal justice system, 3) promote increased efficiency and effectiveness of the system, 4) 
recommend policies and programs to reduce recidivism, reduce jail population, and increase 
community and public safety, and 5) recommend policies and practices to control the costs of 
criminal justice system and incarceration, and increase community support for the criminal justice 
system.

No increase in the quarterly amount of the payment has been requested for this fiscal year. The 
City’s portion under the agreement remains at 40.6% of the agreed quarterly payment, which 
amount is $30,450 per quarter or $121,800 per fiscal year.

Cost:
$121,800

Source of Funds:
General Operations-UASN > OCITY > Non-Departmental-Operating > PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES-OTHER (1001-9800001-52040046)



3
9
2
5
3

Review:
City Manager's Office

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.


